REMINGTON RESEARCH GROUP

LOUISIANA

2019 GENERAL ELECTION

SEPTEMBER 2018

Survey conducted September 11 through September 12, 2018. 1,615 likely 2019 General Election voters
participated in the survey. Survey weighted to match expected turnout demographics for the 2019
General Election. Margin of Error is +/-2.5% with a 95% level of confidence. Totals do not always equal
100% due to rounding.
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Q1: What is your opinion of Donald Trump?

Favorable: 51%
Unfavorable: 41%
No opinion: 8%

Q2: What is your opinion of John Bel Edwards?

Favorable: 49%
Unfavorable: 36%
No opinion: 15%

Q3: What is your opinion of John Kennedy?

Favorable: 54%
Unfavorable: 31%
No opinion: 15%

Q4: What is your opinion of Bill Cassidy?

Favorable: 41%
Unfavorable: 34%
No opinion: 25%

Q5: What is your opinion of Billy Nungesser?

Favorable: 33%
Unfavorable: 30%
No opinion: 37%

Q6: What is your opinion of Jeff Landry?
Favorable: 33%

Unfavorable: 30%

No opinion: 37%

Q7: What is your opinion of Ralph Abraham?

Favorable: 17%
Unfavorable: 19%
No opinion: 64%
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Q8: What is your opinion of John Schroder?

Favorable: 13%
Unfavorable: 19%
No opinion: 68%

Q9: What is your opinion of Eddie Rispone?

Favorable: 6%
Unfavorable: 17%
No opinion: 77%

Q10: Possible candidates in the November 2019 Election for Secretary of State are the Republican Kyle
Ardoin, Republican AG Crowe, Republican Heather Cloud, Republican Rick Edmonds, Republican Julie
Stokes, the Democrat Gwen Collins-Greenup, and the Democrat Renee Fontenot Free. If the election
were held today, for whom would you vote?

Kyle Ardoin: 13%

AG Crowe: 7%

Heather Cloud: 8%

Rick Edmonds: 3%

Julie Stokes: 8%

Gwen Collins-Greenup: 6%
Renee Fontenot Free: 10%
Undecided: 45%

Q11: If the 2019 Election for Governor of Louisiana were held today, would you definitely vote to re-
elect John Bel Edwards or would you give someone new a chance?

Definitely John Bel Edwards: 43%
Someone new: 46%
Undecided: 11%

Q12: If the 2019 Election for Lieutenant Governor of Louisiana were held today, would you definitely
vote to re-elect Billy Nungesser or would you give someone new a chance?

Definitely Billy Nungesser: 37%
Someone new: 42%
Not sure: 21%
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Q13: Possible candidates in the November 2019 Election for Governor of Louisiana are the Republican
John Kennedy, Republican Ralph Abraham, Republican Eddie Rispone, and the Democrat John Bel
Edwards. If the election were held today, for whom would you vote?

John Kennedy: 37%
Ralph Abraham: 8%
Eddie Rispone: 3%
John Bel Edwards: 40%
Undecided: 12%

Q14: If the 2019 Election for Governor of Louisiana were held today, and the candidates were just the
Republican John Kennedy and the Democrat John Bel Edwards, for whom would you vote?

John Kennedy: 47%
John Bel Edwards: 43%
Undecided: 10%

Q15: If the 2019 Election for Governor of Louisiana were held today, and the candidates were just the
Republican Eddie Rispone and the Democrat John Bel Edwards, for whom would you vote?

Eddie Rispone: 29%
John Bel Edwards: 52%
Undecided: 19%

Q16: If the 2019 Election for Governor of Louisiana were held today, and the candidates were just the
Republican Ralph Abraham and the Democrat John Bel Edwards, for whom would you vote?

Ralph Abraham: 35%
John Bell Edwards: 48%
Undecided: 17%

Q17: Do you think President Trump’s policies placing major tariffs on China are helping the Louisiana
economy, hurting the economy, or are they not making much of a difference either way?

Helping: 32%
Hurting: 38%
No difference: 30%
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Q18: Judge Brett Kavanaugh has been nominated to serve on the U.S. Supreme Court. If you were voting
on Kavanaugh’s nomination, would you vote to confirm him or oppose him?

Confirm: 52%
Oppose: 33%
Undecided: 15%
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Q1: What is your opinion of Donald Trump?

Column % Ch1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6®6
Favorable 58% 27% 59% 55% 58% 53%
Unfavorable 35% 64% 35% 39% 34% 39%
No opinion 6% 9% 7% 6% 8% 8%
Q1 by CD
Column % ALXNDRIA BR LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
Favorable 62% 47% 61% 54% 62% 46% 51%
Unfavorable 34% 44% 34% 39% 29% 45% 43%
No opinion 4% 9% 5% 7% 8% 8% 6%
Q1 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Favorable 88% 26% 52%
Unfavorable 8% 65% 38%
No opinion 4% 9% 10%
Q1 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Favorable 45% 60%
Unfavorable 47% 34%
No opinion 9% 6%
Q1 by GENDER
Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
Favorable 75% 32% 12%
Unfavorable 18% 59% 80%
No opinion 6% 9% 8%
Q1 by IDEOLOGY
Column % White African-American Hispanic Other
Favorable 68% 9% 43%  40%
Unfavorable 26% 79% 56% 50%
No opinion 6% 11% 2% 10%
Q1 by RACE
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Q2: What is your opinion of John Bel Edwards?

Column % Ch1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6®6
Favorable 41% 72% 43% 41% 43% 54%
Unfavorable 36% 18% 43% 44% 42% 34%
No opinion 23% 10% 14% 15% 16% 12%

Q2 by CD

Column % ALXNDRIA BR  LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT

Favorable 36% 57% 39% 55% 35% 54% 43%
Unfavorable 46% 33% 49% 27% 50% 28% 42%
No opinion 18% 10% 12% 18% 14% 18% 15%
Q2 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Favorable 19% 71% 46%
Unfavorable 64% 16% 36%
No opinion 17% 13% 17%
Q2 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Favorable 55% 42%
Unfavorable 28% 46%
No opinion 17% 12%
Q2 by GENDER

Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal

Favorable 30% 66% 79%
Unfavorable 53% 21% 8%
No opinion 17% 13% 12%

Q2 by IDEOLOGY

Column % White African-American Hispanic Other

Favorable 38% 78% 43% 56%

Unfavorable 46% 8% 38% 33%

No opinion 16% 13% 19% 11%
Q2 by RACE
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Q3: What is your opinion of John Kennedy?

Column % Ch1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6®6
Favorable 60% 38% 56% 55% 59% 55%
Unfavorable 24% 48% 30% 29% 25% 32%
No opinion 15% 14% 14% 16% 17% 13%
Q3 by CD
Column % ALXNDRIA BR LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
Favorable 65% 49% 61% 46% 61% 52% 53%
Unfavorable 21% 35% 32% 29% 24% 33% 31%
No opinion 15% 16% 7% 25% 15% 15% 16%
Q3 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Favorable 78% 38% 48%
Unfavorable 11% 45% 35%
No opinion 12% 16% 18%
Q3 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Favorable 48% 60%
Unfavorable 33% 30%
No opinion 19% 10%
Q3 by GENDER
Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
Favorable 71% 40% 23%
Unfavorable 16% 44% 59%
No opinion 14% 16% 17%
Q3 by IDEOLOGY
Column % White African-American Hispanic Other
Favorable 64% 31% 35%  44%
Unfavorable 24% 47% 40%  40%
No opinion 12% 22% 25% 16%
Q3 by RACE
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Q4: What is your opinion of Bill Cassidy?

Column % Ch1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6®6
Favorable 47% 28% 42% 42% 40% 48%
Unfavorable 28% 48% 33% 29% 32% 32%
No opinion 25% 25% 25% 29% 29% 21%
Q4 by CD
Column % ALXNDRIA BR LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
Favorable 47% 44% 46% 31% 41% 39% 41%
Unfavorable 16% 35% 31% 39% 33% 36% 31%
No opinion 38% 21% 24% 31% 26% 25% 27%
Q4 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Favorable 65% 25% 39%
Unfavorable 12% 49% 35%
No opinion 23% 27% 26%
Q4 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Favorable 35% 48%
Unfavorable 36% 31%
No opinion 29% 21%
Q4 by GENDER
Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
Favorable 57% 30% 10%
Unfavorable 17% 42% 69%
No opinion 25% 28% 20%
Q4 by IDEOLOGY
Column % White African-American Hispanic Other
Favorable 51% 17% 33%  40%
Unfavorable 26% 52% 46% 37%
No opinion 24% 31% 21% 23%
Q4 by RACE
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Q5: What is your opinion of Billy Nungesser?

Column % Ch1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6®6
Favorable 42% 32% 31% 22% 30% 37%
Unfavorable 30% 42% 29% 26% 27% 25%
No opinion 27% 27% 40% 51% 43% 37%
Q5 by CD
Column % ALXNDRIA BR LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
Favorable 31% 31% 35% 24% 25% 41% 21%
Unfavorable 22% 33% 28% 23% 29% 32% 27%
No opinion 46% 37% 38% 53% 46% 27% 52%
Q5 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Favorable 43% 27% 30%
Unfavorable 22% 35% 31%
No opinion 35% 38% 39%
Q5 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Favorable 31% 35%
Unfavorable 26% 34%
No opinion 43% 30%
Q5 by GENDER
Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
Favorable 40% 28% 19%
Unfavorable 23% 35% 42%
No opinion 37% 37% 39%
Q5 by IDEOLOGY
Column % White African-American Hispanic Other
Favorable 38% 23% 23% 27%
Unfavorable 27% 37% 36% 34%
No opinion 36% 40% 42% 39%
Q5 by RACE
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Q6: What is your opinion of Jeff Landry?

Column % Ch1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6®6
Favorable 27% 24% 49% 33% 31% 38%
Unfavorable 26% 39% 29% 31% 25% 29%
No opinion 47% 37% 22% 37% 44% 33%

Q6 by CD

Column % ALXNDRIA BR  LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT

Favorable 34% 34% 51% 35% 31% 28% 33%
Unfavorable 16% 33% 29% 31% 29% 30% 32%
No opinion 50% 32% 20% 34% 40% 43% 36%
Q6 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Favorable 46% 26% 31%
Unfavorable 18% 38% 30%
No opinion 36% 36% 39%
Q6 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Favorable 30% 37%
Unfavorable 28% 32%
No opinion 42% 30%
Q6 by GENDER

Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal

Favorable 43% 23% 22%
Unfavorable 20% 36% 49%
No opinion 37% 41% 30%

Q6 by IDEOLOGY

Column % White African-American Hispanic Other

Favorable 36% 28% 36% 27%

Unfavorable 28% 34% 32% 33%

No opinion 36% 39% 31% 39%
Q6 by RACE
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Q7: What is your opinion of Ralph Abraham?

Column % Ch1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6®6
Favorable 8% 7% 13% 17% 53% 9%
Unfavorable 18% 23% 22% 20% 19% 15%
No opinion 74% 71% 65% 63% 28% 75%
Q7 by CD
Column % ALXNDRIA BR LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
Favorable 48% 10% 13% 18% 62% 8% 15%
Unfavorable 14% 19% 23% 14% 23% 19% 21%
No opinion 37% 71% 64% 68% 15% 73% 63%
Q7 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Favorable 24% 14% 13%
Unfavorable 18% 21% 17%
No opinion 58% 65% 70%
Q7 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Favorable 16% 19%
Unfavorable 16% 24%
No opinion 69% 57%
Q7 by GENDER
Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
Favorable 22% 13% 9%
Unfavorable 19% 19% 24%
No opinion 59% 68% 67%
Q7 by IDEOLOGY
Column % White African-American Hispanic Other
Favorable 19% 16% 3% 11%
Unfavorable 19% 20% 41% 22%
No opinion 62% 64% 55% 67%
Q7 by RACE
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Q8: What is your opinion of John Schroder?

Column % Ch1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6®6
Favorable 19% 12% 13% 11% 10% 16%
Unfavorable 17% 24% 21% 20% 20% 14%
No opinion 65% 65% 67% 69% 70% 70%
Q8 by CD
Column % ALXNDRIA BR LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
Favorable 10% 14% 14% 11% 6% 16% 11%
Unfavorable 15% 18% 22% 17% 23% 19% 20%
No opinion 75% 67% 64% 72% 71% 65% 70%
Q8 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Favorable 19% 10% 10%
Unfavorable 16% 22% 17%
No opinion 65% 68% 73%
Q8 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Favorable 11% 16%
Unfavorable 16% 22%
No opinion 72% 62%
Q8 by GENDER
Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
Favorable 18% 10% 6%
Unfavorable 17% 18% 27%
No opinion 65% 72% 68%
Q8 by IDEOLOGY
Column % White African-American Hispanic Other
Favorable 15% 9% 12% 12%
Unfavorable 18% 21% 29% 24%
No opinion 68% 70% 59% 64%
Q8 by RACE
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Q9: What is your opinion of Eddie Rispone?

Column % Ch1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6®6
Favorable 1% 6% 3% 5% 3% 12%
Unfavorable 17% 16% 17% 19% 21% 15%
No opinion 79% 78% 80% 76% 76% 73%
Q9 by CD
Column % ALXNDRIA BR LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
Favorable 2% 10% 3% 1% 2% 6% 6%
Unfavorable 15% 16% 19% 14% 23% 17% 18%
No opinion 83% 73% 79% 82% 75% 77% 76%
Q9 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Favorable 6% 6% 5%
Unfavorable 15% 21% 13%
No opinion 79% 74% 83%
Q9 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Favorable 5% 6%
Unfavorable 13%  22%
No opinion 82% 71%
Q9 by GENDER
Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
Favorable 7% 6% 1%
Unfavorable 17% 17% 19%
No opinion 76% 78% 77%
Q9 by IDEOLOGY
Column % White African-American Hispanic Other
Favorable 6% 6% 2% 5%
Unfavorable 16% 18% 22% 24%
No opinion 78% 76% 76% 72%
Q9 by RACE
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Q10: Possible candidates in the November 2019 Election for Secretary of State are the Republican Kyle
Ardoin, Republican AG Crowe, Republican Heather Cloud, Republican Rick Edmonds, Republican Julie
Stokes, the Democrat Gwen Collins-Greenup, and the Democrat Renee Fontenot Free. If the election
were held today, for whom would you vote?

Column % CD1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6
Kyle Ardoin 8% 9% 17% 12% 11% 19%
AG Crowe 13% 6% 5% 5% 7% 4%
Heather Cloud 11% 4% 12% 8% 8% 4%
Rick Edmonds 2% 2% 3% 6% 4% 5%
Julie Stokes 12% 8% 6% 7% 5% 8%

Gwen Collins-Greenup 4% 13% 5% 5% 5% 6%
Renee Fontenot Free 7% 11% 8% 11% 9% 13%

Undecided 44% 46% 45% 46% 52% 43%
Q10 by CD
Column % ALXNDRIA BR  LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
Kyle Ardoin 12% 16% 20% 21% 12% 9% 9%
AG Crowe 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 10% 1%
Heather Cloud 11% 6% 8% 11% 8% 8% 6%
Rick Edmonds 6% 5% 3% 1% 1% 2% 6%
Julie Stokes 1% 6% 7% 7% 1% 11% 7%
Gwen Collins-Greenup 6% 8% 6% 3% 1% 6% 6%
Renee Fontenot Free 6% 12% 7% 9% 7% 9% 13%
Undecided 51% 43% 45% 44% 54% 44% 49%
Q10 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Kyle Ardoin 21% 8% 9%
AG Crowe 9% 5% 6%
Heather Cloud 10% 6% 10%
Rick Edmonds 5% 2% 3%
Julie Stokes 7% 7% 10%
Gwen Collins-Greenup 1% 10% 5%
Renee Fontenot Free 1% 16% 8%
Undecided 45% 45% 50%
Q10 by PARTY
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Q10: Possible candidates in the November 2019 Election for Secretary of State are the Republican Kyle
Ardoin, Republican AG Crowe, Republican Heather Cloud, Republican Rick Edmonds, Republican Julie
Stokes, the Democrat Gwen Collins-Greenup, and the Democrat Renee Fontenot Free. If the election
were held today, for whom would you vote? (Continued)

Column % Female Male
Kyle Ardoin 12% 14%
AG Crowe 5% 9%
Heather Cloud 7% 9%
Rick Edmonds 3% 4%
Julie Stokes 7% 9%
Gwen Collins-Greenup 8% 4%
Renee Fontenot Free 10% 9%

Undecided 49% 42%
Q10 by GENDER

Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
Kyle Ardoin 18% 9% 4%
AG Crowe 7% 6% 6%
Heather Cloud 9% 8% 5%
Rick Edmonds 5% 2% 2%
Julie Stokes 7% 8% 7%
Gwen Collins-Greenup 3% 9% 12%
Renee Fontenot Free 4% 15% 20%
Undecided 47% 45% 44%

Q10 by IDEOLOGY

Column % White African-American Hispanic Other
Kyle Ardoin 16% 8% 16% 1%
AG Crowe 7% 4% 2% 12%
Heather Cloud 7% 9% 5% 10%
Rick Edmonds 4% 2% 4% 1%
Julie Stokes 8% 6% 15% 2%
Gwen Collins-Greenup 4% 12% 5% 13%
Renee Fontenot Free 8% 15% 12% 13%
Undecided 46% 44% 41% 44%
Q10 by RACE
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Q11: If the 2019 Election for Governor of Louisiana were held today, would you definitely vote to re-
elect John Bel Edwards or would you give someone new a chance?

Column % CD1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6
Definitely John Bel Edwards 37% 64% 36% 39% 37% 45%
Someone new 49% 24% 52% 52% 53% 45%
Undecided 14% 12% 12% 9% 10% 10%
Q11 by CD
LKE
Column % ALXNDRIA BR  LAFYTTE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
Definitely John Bel Edwards 32% 48% 33% 47% 30% 48% 43%
Someone new 59% 40% 57% 38% 62% 39% 49%
Undecided 9% 12% 10% 14% 7% 13% 8%
Q11 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Definitely John Bel Edwards 13% 65% 41%
Someone new 77% 24% 44%
Undecided 9% 11% 16%
Q11 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Definitely John Bel Edwards 50% 35%
Someone new 39% 53%
Undecided 11% 11%
Q11 by GENDER
Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
Definitely John Bel Edwards 24% 59% 76%
Someone new 65% 29% 14%
Undecided 11% 12% 10%
Q11 by IDEOLOGY
Column % White African-American Hispanic Other
Definitely John Bel Edwards 31% 74% 42%  50%
Someone new 58% 14% 49% 42%
Undecided 11% 12% 8% 8%
Q11 by RACE
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Q12: If the 2019 Election for Lieutenant Governor of Louisiana were held today, would you definitely
vote to re-elect Billy Nungesser or would you give someone new a chance?

Column % CD1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6
Definitely Billy Nungesser 45% 35% 35% 32% 34% 40%
Someone new 38% 49% 45% 45% 40% 37%
Undecided 16% 16% 20% 23% 27% 23%
Q12 by CD
Column % ALXNDRIA BR LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
Definitely Billy Nungesser 37% 38% 37% 32% 31% 42% 30%
Someone new 39% 39% 45% 43% 43% 42% 45%
Undecided 25% 23% 18% 25% 26% 16% 25%
Q12 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Definitely Billy Nungesser 47% 32% 32%
Someone new 35% 46% 45%
Undecided 18% 22% 23%
Q12 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Definitely Billy Nungesser 33% 42%
Someone new 42% 43%
Undecided 25% 15%
Q12 by GENDER
Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
Definitely Billy Nungesser 45% 31% 23%
Someone new 36% 47% 53%
Undecided 19% 22% 25%

Q12 by IDEOLOGY

Column % White African-American Hispanic Other

Definitely Billy Nungesser 42% 25% 27%  32%

Someone new 38% 52% 44% 47%

Undecided 20% 23% 29% 21%
Q12 by RACE
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Q13: Possible candidates in the November 2019 Election for Governor of Louisiana are the Republican
John Kennedy, Republican Ralph Abraham, Republican Eddie Rispone, and the Democrat John Bel
Edwards. If the election were held today, for whom would you vote?

Column % CDh1 Cb2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6
John Kennedy 47% 27% 41% 40% 24% 42%
Ralph Abraham 4% 1% 5% 6% 29% 5%

Eddie Rispone 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3%
John Bel Edwards 29% 62% 35% 38% 32% 40%
Undecided 16% 6% 17% 14% 14% 10%
Q13 by CD
Column % ALXNDRIA BR LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
John Kennedy 30% 36% 44% 31% 23% 40% 41%
Ralph Abraham 27% 3% 8% 5% 38% 4% 3%
Eddie Rispone 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2%
John Bel Edwards 27% 49% 32% 40% 25% 41% 42%
Undecided 16% 9% 16% 22% 12% 12% 13%
Q13 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
John Kennedy 64% 19% 34%
Ralph Abraham 12% 6% 6%
Eddie Rispone 3% 2% 3%
John Bel Edwards 8% 62% 39%
Undecided 13% 11% 19%
Q13 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
John Kennedy 32% 43%
Ralph Abraham 7% 10%
Eddie Rispone 3% 2%
John Bel Edwards 45% 33%
Undecided 13% 12%
Q13 by GENDER
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Q13: Possible candidates in the November 2019 Election for Governor of Louisiana are the Republican
John Kennedy, Republican Ralph Abraham, Republican Eddie Rispone, and the Democrat John Bel
Edwards. If the election were held today, for whom would you vote? (Continued)

Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
John Kennedy 54% 23% 9%
Ralph Abraham 11% 6% 3%
Eddie Rispone 3% 3% 1%
John Bel Edwards 18% 56% 76%
Undecided 14% 12% 11%

Q13 by IDEOLOGY

Column % White African-American Hispanic Other

John Kennedy 46% 15% 34%  30%

Ralph Abraham 10% 1% 3% 4%

Eddie Rispone 2% 3% 0% 5%

John Bel Edwards 27% 71% 51% 45%

Undecided 14% 7% 12% 16%
Q13 by RACE
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Q14: If the 2019 Election for Governor of Louisiana were held today, and the candidates were just the
Republican John Kennedy and the Democrat John Bel Edwards, for whom would you vote?

Column % CDl1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6
John Kennedy 54% 29% 49% 52% 54% 47%
John Bel Edwards 33% 64% 39% 39% 34% 45%
Undecided 12% 7% 12% 8% 11% 8%
Q14 by CD
Column % ALXNDRIA BR LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
John Kennedy 59% 43% 53% 38% 62% 44% 51%
John Bel Edwards 30% 50% 35% 47% 28% 45% 43%
Undecided 11% 7% 12% 15% 10% 11% 6%
Q14 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
John Kennedy 85% 23% 42%
John Bel Edwards 8% 66% 43%
Undecided 7% 11% 15%

Q14 by PARTY

Column % Female Male
John Kennedy 40% 56%
John Bel Edwards 48% 36%
Undecided 11% 8%
Q14 by GENDER
Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
John Kennedy 70% 28% 11%
John Bel Edwards 20% 61% 79%
Undecided 10% 11% 10%

Q14 by IDEOLOGY

Column % White African-American Hispanic Other

John Kennedy 60% 16% 41%  38%

John Bel Edwards 30% 75% 50% 51%

Undecided 10% 9% 9% 11%
Q14 by RACE
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Q15: If the 2019 Election for Governor of Louisiana were held today, and the candidates were just the
Republican Eddie Rispone and the Democrat John Bel Edwards, for whom would you vote?

Column % CD1 Cbh2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6
Eddie Rispone 31% 17% 33% 33% 32% 31%
John Bel Edwards 45% 73% 48% 49% 42% 53%

Undecided 24% 9% 19% 19% 26% 15%

Q15 by CD
Column % ALXNDRIA BR LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
Eddie Rispone 37% 26% 37% 24% 38% 26% 30%
John Bel Edwards 41% 59% 44% 53% 34% 56% 51%
Undecided 23% 14% 19% 23% 28% 18% 18%

Q15 by DMA - Categorical

Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Eddie Rispone 59% 10% 25%
John Bel Edwards 19% 75% 50%
Undecided 22% 14% 25%
Q15 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Eddie Rispone 22% 38%
John Bel Edwards 56% 46%
Undecided 21% 16%
Q15 by GENDER
Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
Eddie Rispone 47% 13% 4%
John Bel Edwards 30% 71% 85%
Undecided 23% 16% 11%

Q15 by IDEOLOGY

Column % White African-American Hispanic Other

Eddie Rispone 39% 6% 31% 24%

John Bel Edwards 40% 82% 53% 59%

Undecided 22% 12% 16% 17%
Q15 by RACE
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Q16: If the 2019 Election for Governor of Louisiana were held today, and the candidates were just the
Republican Ralph Abraham and the Democrat John Bel Edwards, for whom would you vote?

Column % CD1 Cb2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6
Ralph Abraham 31% 21% 36% 38% 53% 32%
John Bel Edwards 42% 69% 44% 43% 37% 52%

Undecided 27% 10% 19% 18% 11% 15%
Q16 by CD
Column % ALXNDRIA BR LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT
Ralph Abraham 58% 27% 43% 28% 64% 28% 34%
John Bel Edwards 31% 59% 38% 51% 29% 52% 47%
Undecided 11% 14% 19% 21% 7% 21% 19%
Q16 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Ralph Abraham 67% 14% 31%
John Bel Edwards 14% 73% 47%
Undecided 20% 13% 22%
Q16 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Ralph Abraham 29% 42%
John Bel Edwards 52% 43%
Undecided 19% 15%
Q16 by GENDER
Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
Ralph Abraham 55% 16% 7%
John Bel Edwards 26% 67% 84%
Undecided 20% 16% 9%

Q16 by IDEOLOGY

Column % White African-American Hispanic Other

Ralph Abraham 46% 8% 33% 26%

John Bel Edwards 35% 81% 50% 55%

Undecided 19% 11% 17% 19%
Q16 by RACE
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Q17: Do you think President Trump’s policies placing major tariffs on China are helping the Louisiana
economy, hurting the economy, or are they not making much of a difference either way?

Column % CD1 Ch2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6

Helping 38% 16% 32% 38% 39% 31%

Hurting 32% 55% 34% 34% 33% 38%

No difference 30% 28% 34% 28% 28% 31%
Q17 by CD

Column % ALXNDRIA BR  LAFYTTE LKECHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT

Helping 47% 27% 35% 31% 38% 31% 37%
Hurting 31% 41% 34% 38% 27% 41% 36%
No difference 22% 32% 31% 31% 35% 29% 27%
Q17 by DMA - Categorical
Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan
Helping 58% 15% 31%
Hurting 10% 58% 35%
No difference 33% 27% 34%
Q17 by PARTY
Column % Female Male
Helping 28% 38%
Hurting 41% 33%
No difference 31% 29%
Q17 by GENDER
Column % Conservative Moderate Liberal
Helping 49% 16% 10%
Hurting 18% 54% 68%
No difference 32% 30% 22%

Q17 by IDEOLOGY

Column % White African-American Hispanic Other

Helping 43% 6% 32%  27%

Hurting 26% 66% 52% 47%

No difference 31% 28% 16% 26%
Q17 by RACE
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Q18: Judge Brett Kavanaugh has been nominated to serve on the U.S. Supreme Court. If you were voting
on Kavanaugh’s nomination, would you vote to confirm him or oppose him?

Column% CD1 CD2 CD3 CD4 CD5 CD6
Confirm 57% 30% 57% 55% 56% 56%
Oppose 28% 56% 29% 28% 23% 33%
Undecided 14% 14% 14% 17% 21% 11%

Q18 by CD

Column% ALXNDRIA BR LAFYTTE LKE CHRLS MONROE N.O. SHRVPRT

Confirm 60% 51% 58% 54% 58% 47% 53%
Oppose 24% 36% 27% 31% 20% 38% 31%
Undecided 16% 12% 15% 15% 22% 14% 16%

Q18 by DMA - Categorical

Column % Republican Democrat Non-Partisan

Confirm 86% 28% 50%

Oppose 5% 53% 33%

Undecided 9% 19% 17%
Q18 by PARTY

Column% Female Male

Confirm 44% 62%

Oppose 37% 28%

Undecided 19% 10%
Q18 by GENDER

Column% Conservative Moderate Liberal

Confirm 75% 33% 13%
Oppose 12% 49% 71%
Undecided 12% 19% 16%

Q18 by IDEOLOGY

Column % White African-American Hispanic Other

Confirm 67% 14% 41% 41%

Oppose 21% 62% 48% 39%

Undecided 12% 24% 11% 19%
Q18 by RACE
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DEMOGRAPHICS

%
CD1 18%
CD2 17%
CD3 16%
CD4 15%
CD5 16%
CD6 18%

%

ALEXANDRIA 5%
BATON ROUGE 21%

LAFAYETTE 11%
LAKE CHARLES 6%
MONROE 9%

NEW ORLEANS 37%
SHREVEPORT 12%

%

Republican 35%
Democrat 50%

Non-Partisan 15%

%
Female 55%
Male 45%

%

Conservative 53%
Moderate 30%
Liberal 17%
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%

White 67%
African-American 24%
Hispanic 2%
Other 7%
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